A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere condolences and sadness of the Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the Honorable Fredrico O. Primo at his passing.

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Fredrico O. Primo had a long
- 2 career serving in both State and National Government for nearly 50
- 3 years, and became one of our Nation's most knowledgeable leaders
- 4 in the areas of technology, infrastructure and development; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the late Honorable Fredrico O. Primo, as a young man
- 6 took every opportunity to pursue his education and technical
- 7 training, after attending Xavier High School he applied for the
- 8 Ponape Weather Station Technician position in 1975 where he
- 9 diligently studied electronics and engineering to further his
- 10 education, within a short time he was noticed by the then new FSM
- 11 Telecommunications Corporation, and it was here he spent more than
- 12 twenty years, finally advancing to head the Marking Management
- 13 Division where he remained until he was elected to the Pohnpei
- 14 State Legislature in 2000; and
- WHEREAS, the late Honorable Fredrico O. Primo became active
- 16 in government at the young age of 24 when he was elected to the
- 17 Council of U Municipal Government in 1978 and he remain on the
- 18 Council until 1984, in 2000 he was elected to the Pohnpei State
- 19 Legislature where he was the Chairman of Public Works and
- 20 Transportaion; and

1 WEREAS, the late Honorable Fredrico O. Primo was elected to 2 the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia and 3 was seated May 11, 2007 as the two-year member from Pohnpei State Election District Three, he was a significant leader during his 5 first two years regarding the development and technology needs of our Nation, he was re-elected to the Sixteenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia where he served as Vice Speaker, having been elevated to that position on September 1, 2009 after 9 Vice Speaker Resio S. Moses passed away; and 10 WHEREAS, the people of the Federated States of Micronesia have benefited from the late Honorable Fredrico O. Primo's strong 11 12 leadership, especially in technology and development, and his 13 commitment to promoting the education and training of our Nation's 14 citizens; now, therefore, 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25

2 of 3

1 BE IT RESOLVED by the Twenty-Second Congress of the Federated 2 States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2023, that Congress hereby expresses its sincere condolences and sadness to the family of the late Honorable Fredrico O. Primo, at his passing; and 5 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this resolution to the President of the Federated States of Micronesia and the family of the late Honorable Fredrico O. Primo. 8 Date: 4/4/23 Introduced by: /s/ Esmond B. Moses 9 Esmond B. Moses 10 11 12 13 /s/ Ferny S. Perman Ferny S. Perman 14 15 /s/ Peter M. Christian 16 Peter M. Christian 17 18 19 20 /s/ Dion G. Neth Dion G. Neth 21 22 23 24

3 of 3

25